COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WEST)	
LAUREL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR A)	CASE NO.
RATE ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR)	2022-00120
5:076	j	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on May 2, 2022, should be amended to afford Commission Staff additional time to prepare and file a Commission Staff Report in this proceeding initiated by West Laurel Water Association. (West Laurel Water). The procedural scheduled issued on May 2, 2022 required the Commission Staff Report be filed no later than August 24, 2022. Commission Staff's First Request for Information was timely filed on May 2, 2022. West Laurel Water timely filed its response to Commission Staff's First Request on June 2, 2022. Commission Staff issued a Second Request for Information on June 20, 2022, and West Laurel Water again timely filed its response by July 13, 2022.

However, while processing the application, Commission Staff became aware that additional information would be needed to properly assess appropriate pro forma operations, which West Laurel Water provided via a supplemental filing on August 12, 2022.

Based upon a review of the case, the Commission finds that good cause has been shown to extend the deadline for the Commission Staff Report from August 24, 2022, to September 7, 2022, so that an accurate report can be issued by the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The May 2, 2022 procedural schedule is amended.
- 2. Commission Staff shall file its Staff Report by September 7, 2022.
- 3. All other provisions of the Commission's Order of May 2, 2022, shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

ENTERED

AUG 22 2022 bsb

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

*Alan Vilines Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*West Laurel Water Association, Inc. 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40741

*Dewayne Lewis West Laurel Water Association, Inc. P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40743